SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22 - 404

A MOTION OF THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH BRATSLAVSKY CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. FOR THE WHITEHORSE TRAIL DESIGN AND IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Whitehorse Trail was acquired by Snohomish County from Burlington Northern Railroad through a railbanking process in 1993 and the corridor will provide 27 miles of hiking, biking and equestrian recreation once completed; and

WHEREAS, most of the trail is open, however sections of the Whitehorse Trail are still closed due to the impacts of landslides and river washouts, leaving the corridor unconnected; and

WHEREAS, RFQ 13-21SB was released to obtain professional services needed to complete the gaps in the corridor and connect the Whitehorse Trail to the Centennial Trail, including design, permitting, bid support and construction support; and

WHEREAS, Bratslavsky Consulting Engineers, Inc. was selected as best qualified to complete the identified work and a scope of services and budget have been negotiated for the value of \$202,793.74 (Two Hundred and Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Three Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents);

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves the Professional Services Agreement with Bratslavsky Consulting Engineers, Inc. for the Whitehorse Trail Design and Improvements project and authorizes the County Executive to sign and execute said agreement and further that the County Executive be authorized to sign any related amendments to this agreement that may be needed including, but not limited to, contract duration extensions.

PASSED this 28th day of September, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council